5) On-balance sheet leases: Under HGB, leases are recogni-

zed as expenses, while IFRS generally requires leases and

rights of use to be capitalized. As part of the transition, ren-

tal agreements for office space in Germany and the USA

were transferred to lease accounting in accordance with

IFRS 16. For the production facilities in the oil and gas fields

and the infrastructure, the interpretations according to US

GAAP were followed in a simplified manner and leases in the

area of compressors for the transport infrastructure were

identified as a result. As a result of the conversion effects,

there was a reduction in other operating expenses of EUR

1.1 million. Depreciation and amortization increased by EUR

1.0 million and interest expenses by around EUR 0.1 million.

The reclassification has a positive effect on EBITDA. The

consolidated result remains unchanged.

CONVERSION OF LEASES

Deutsche Rohstoff — Annual Report  2024 36

Group management report

8) The following illustration summarizes the effects descri-

bed see table on the following page:

INCOME STATEMENT

In EUR

GERMAN GAAP
31/12/2024

EUR

Conversion
to IFRS

(pro Forma)

IFRS
31/12/2024

EUR
Change

 in %

1. Revenue 235,425,175 21,421,795 256,846,970 9

2. Increase or decrease in finished goods −22,097 – −22,097 –

3. Other capitalized own work – – – –

4. Other operating income 6,359,388 9,090,158 15,449,546 143

5. Cost of materials 44,880,176 – 44,880,176 –

6. Personnel expenses 11,393,535 – 11,393,535 –

7. Other operating expenses 17,895,325 24,659,002 42,554,327 138

EBITDA 167,593,431 5,852,951 173,446,381 3

EBITDA margin in % of revenue 71% – 68%

8.  Amortization and depreciation 88,330,803 1,328,265 89,659,068 2

9. Amortization of financial assets 649,627 – 649,627 –

EBIT 78,613,001 4,524,685 83,137,685 6

EBIT margin as % of revenue 33% – 32%

10. Interest and similar income 1,890,430 – 1,890,430 –

11. Interest and similar expenses 13,936,784 658,259 14,595,043 –

12. Income taxes 13,869,592 479,784 14,349,376 3

13. Earnings after taxes 52,697,056 3,386,642 56,083,696 6

14. Other taxes 2,094 2,094 –

15. Net income for the group before minorities 52,694,962 3,386,642 56,081,603 6

16. Minorities 2,479,089 – 2,479,089 –

17. Net income for the group after minorities 50,215,873 3,386,642 53,602,514 6

Profit margin in % of revenue 21% – 21%

Earnings per share (EPS) 10.26 – 10.95 7

Deutsche Rohstoff — Annual Report  2024 37

Group management report

year: EUR 15.4 million) and loans in the form of loans and con-

vertible bonds to Almonty Industries amounting to EUR 15.4

million (previous year: EUR 14.8 million).

Receivables with a term of up to one year and other assets

amounted to EUR 44.7 million as of 31 December 2024 (previ-

ous year: EUR 35.1 million). The main item here is trade recei-

vables with a value of EUR 40.7 million (previous year: EUR

29.6 million), the disproportionate increase in which is due